
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
26 April 2023 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER/VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

(HYBRID MEETING) 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements   

 
2.  Leader's Announcements   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council  (Pages 5 - 14) 



 
5.  Public Question Time.   

Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon on the working 
day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

PART B 
 
6.  Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary 2022 and Presentation  

(Pages 15 - 26) 
 

7.  2023-2024 Strategic Change Programme Working in Partnership 
for Our People, Our Places and Our Planet. (Contained within the 
Corporate Plan 2022-2027)  (Pages 27 - 84) 
 

8.  Public Services Board Wellbeing Plan  (Pages 85 - 142) 
 

9.  Public Participation Strategy 2023-2028  (Pages 143 - 246) 
 

10.  Standards Committee Annual Report  (Pages 247 - 272) 
 

11.  Shadow Cabinet  (Pages 273 - 280) 
 

PART C 
 
12.  Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 

the Council's Constitution   
 

13.  Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules   
 

14.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

20323 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  2 March 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor   R. Wood 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor  C.Williams  

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, 
A.Dacey, H.Davies, H.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, S.Grimshaw, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, C.James, C.James, N.Jenkins, 
J.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, 
C.Jordan, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
C.Lewis, D.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
R.Mizen, K.Morris, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
P.Rogers, M.Spooner, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams, L.Williams and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Curran, C.Furlow-Harris, C.Griffiths, A.James, 
A.Jarrett, H.Jones, K.Jones, C.Owen, N.Pearce, 
C.Saunders, M.Shaw, A.Thomas, Thomas and 
J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Nerys Hurford 

 

 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
There were none.  
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 

20323 

The Leader of Council reminded Council that on St David’s Day last 

year the Council condemned the horrific war waged on Ukraine by 

Vladimir Putin and the Russian Government. 

 

He stated that many people have lost their lives over the past year, 

whole communities have been ravaged by the Russian invasion of 

Ukraine and many people have fled from their homes to find a place 

of safety. There have also been wider impacts arising from the 

weaponisation of energy in particular, adding to the hardship people 

were already experiencing. 

 

The Leader stated that he was proud of the role that Neath Port 

Talbot Council has played in offering humanitarian support to 

Ukrainians who have made their way to our county borough and was 

proud too of the warm welcome and continuing support provided by 

people from all sections of our communities.  He added that he has 

been humbled to hear Ukrainian people speak of the welcome they 

have received and more importantly that they feel safe here. 

 

Council were asked to once again confirm their support for Ukraine 

and the Ukrainian people.  

 

Council held a minutes’ silence in tribute to those who have lost their 

lives in this terrible war and to those who continue to have their lives 

disrupted by Putin and the Russian Government. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Mike Harvey: In relation to Agenda Item 6 2023/24 Revenue 

Budget Proposals, Agenda Item 7 Council Tax 
23/24 and Agenda Item 8 Capital Strategy and 

Page 6



- 3 - 

20323 

Capital Programme 23/24 and 25/26 as he is 
employed by South Wales Police. 

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council  

 
The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record.  
 

5. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions were received.  
 

6. 2023/2024 Revenue Budget Proposals  
 
Councillor Simon Knoyle, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance 
and Social Justice introduced the report which had been commended 
to Council from Cabinet on 1st March 2023.  
 
It was clarified that on page 17, the number 6 was missing from the 
sentence…’Leisure Services listed at Appendix…’ and on page 37, 
‘Reason for Proposed Decision’ should read ‘to determine the Budget 
for 2023/24’. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, the Finance Team the Chief Executive and 
the Corporate Directors were thanked for all the work they have 
undertaken in developing the budget report being considered at 
Council today. 
 
It was explained that this budget had been set against the back drop 
of extreme circumstances including inflation running at 10%
[...]
For the Amendment: 
 
Councillors: A.Aubrey, C.Clement Williams, M.Crowley, O.Davies, 
C.Galsworthy, M.Harvey, C.James (Cathy), L. Jones, R.Jones, 
D.Keough, E.V Latham, A.Lockyer, S. Grimshaw, R. Mizen, S. 
Paddison, S. Penry, S. Pursey, P. Rees, S. Renkes, S. Reynolds, 
P.Richards, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, L.Williams, S. Freeguard, 
S.Rahaman.  
 
Against the Amendment: 
 
Councillors: T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, H. C.Clarke, A.Dacey, H.Davies 
(Hayley), H Davies (Heath), R.Davies, N.Goldup-John, W.Fryer 
Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, J.Henton, S.Hunt, J.Hurley, C.James 
(Chris), N. Jenkins, J.Jones, S.Jones, C. Jordan, S. Knoyle, C.Lewis, 
D. Lewis, A. Llewellyn, K. Morris, M. Peters, C. Phillips, R. Phillips, A. 
Richards, P.Rogers, M. Spooner,  
 
Abstention: 

Page 9



- 6 - 

20323 

 
Councillors:  R. Wood, C. Williams (Chris) 
 
As a result of the above, the amendment fell and there followed a 
request for a recorded vote on the substantive recommendation 
contained in the circulated report, which received the requisite 
support in accordance with the requirements of Section 14.5 of Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution- Rules of Procedure.  
 
For the recommendation:  
 
Councillors: T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, H. C.Clarke, A.Dacey, H.Davies 
(Hayley), H Davies (Heath), R.Davies, N.Goldup-John, W.Fryer 
Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, J.Henton, S.Hunt, J.Hurley, C.James 
(Chris), N. Jenkins, J.Jones, S.Jones, C. Jordan, S. Knoyle, C.Lewis, 
D. Lewis, A. Llewellyn, K. Morris, M. Peters, C. Phillips, R. Phillips, A. 
Richards, P.Rogers, M. Spooner 
 
Against the recommendation: 
 
Councillors: A.Aubrey, C.Clement Williams, M.Crowley, O.Davies, 
C.Galsworthy, M.Harvey, C.James (Cathy), L. Jones, R.Jones, 
D.Keough, E.V Latham, A.Lockyer, S. Grimshaw, R. Mizen, S. 
Paddison, S. Penry, S. Pursey, P. Rees, S. Renkes, S. Reynolds, 
P.Richards, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, L.Williams, S. Freeguard, 
S.Rahaman.  
 
Abstention: 
 
Councillors:  R. Wood, C. Williams (Chris) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
[...]
circulated report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the changes to the membership of 

committees as detailed in the circulated 
report be approved. 
 

11. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No notices of motion were received.  
 

12. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received.  
 

13. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



- 10 - 

20323 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 14



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

26TH APRIL 2023 
 

JOINT REPORT OF 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER – H JONES 

 
HEAD OF PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT – S REES 

 
 
Matter for Information 

 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

 
Audit Wales – Annual Audit Summary 2022 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To receive a presentation from Gillian Gillet (Financial Audit Manager, 
Audit Wales) on the Annual Audit Summary. 

 

Executive Summary 

2. The Annual Audit Summary being presented to Council, attached at 
Appendix 1, sets out the work completed by Audit Wales since the last 
Annual Audit Summary was issued March 2022.   

 

3. Summary of work undertaken by Audit Wales: 

 

a. Audit of Neath Port Talbot’s 2021-2022 Accounts – Every year the 
Auditor General audits the Council’s financial statements to make 
sure that public money is being properly accounted for. On 13th 
January 2023, the Auditor General gave an unqualified true and fair 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements for 2021-2022. 

 

b. Continuous Improvement - The Auditor General certified that the 
Council had met its remaining Local Government (Wales) Measure 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2009 duties for the financial year 2021-22, as saved by an order 
made under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
The Audit Wales Certificate of Compliance for the audit of the 
Council’s assessment of performance 2021-2022 was issued in 
December 2021 a
[...]
environmental well-

being of Neath Port Talbot and to the seven national well-being goals 

contained within the Act. 

 

Risk Management 

15. The council’s Corporate Risk Register will be updated with any risks 

associated with the delivery of the work outlined in the Plan.   

 

Consultation 

16. There is no requirement under the Well-being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015 to consult on Strategic Change Programme as no 

changes have been made to the well-being objectives.    

 

Recommendations 

17. It is recommendation that: 

i. Council adopt the updated Strategic Change Programme 

section of the Corporate Plan for the period 2023-2024. 

ii. The Head of People & Organisational Development is given 

delegated authority in consultation with the Leader, Deputy 

Leader and Chief Executive to make any further changes that 

are necessary prior to final publication and which do not 

materially change the content of the Programme. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

18. To ensure the revisions made to the Strategic Change Programme 

section of the Corporate Plan are approved, meeting legal duties set 

out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 as 

they relate to council corporate planning activities.  

Page 30



 

 

 

Implementation of Decision 

19. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

 

Appendices 

20. Appendix 1 – Strategic Change Programme 2023-2024 

 

List of Background Papers 

21. Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act  2015 

22. Shared Purpose: Shared Future, Statutory Guidance on the  Well-

being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, SPSF:1, SPSF2; 

SPSF3 

23. Corporate Plan 2022-2027 Integrated Impact Assessment 

 

Officers Reporting: 

Mrs Karen Jones, Chief Executive,  

Tel no: 01639 763284, Email: chief.executive@npt.gov.uk  

 

Mr Andrew Jarrett, Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

Tel no: 01639 763356, Email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk 

 

Ms Nicola Pearce, Di
[...]
e’s assessment of how political 
group leaders have complied with their new duty to promote high 
standards of conduct. 

 

4. The requirement to make an annual report is intended to ensure there is a 
regular and consistent approach to the reporting and consideration of 
standards of conduct by elected members.  This is intended to promote 
local ownership and collective responsibility by members for ensuring high 
standards of conduct within their authority.  
 

5. Neath Port Talbot Council must consider the report and any 
recommendations made by its standards committee within three months of 
its receipt. The consideration of a report will be a matter of public record 
through the published minutes of the meeting. 
 

6. A copy of this report will be shared with the following: 
(a) All elected members of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council; 
(b) All Town and Community Councils; 
(c) Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 
(d) Audit Wales 

 
7. The Standards Committee approved this report at their meeting of the 11th 

April 2023. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
8. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
9. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
10. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
11. No implications 

Page 248



 
Legal Impacts: 
 

12. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
13. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
14. That members note the Standards Committee Annual Report 2022-2023 

and the recommendations included therein.  
 
Appendices:  
 
15. Annual Report 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
16. None  
 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL REPORT 

2022-2023 

 

 

Page 251



The Ten General Pri
[...]
 in a way that 
secures or preserves public confidence. 
 

Nolan Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 252



Annual Report 

There is now a legal requirement (pursuant to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 

Act 2021 for Standards Committees to make an annual report to Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council on the standards regime within Neath Port Talbot and with its town and 

community councils. 

The report must: 

 describe how the Standards Committee has discharged its functions during the 

preceding financial year; 

 include a summary of reports and recommendations made or referred to the 

Standards Committee by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales relating to the 

investigation of alleged breaches of the member code of conduct, and any 

subsequent action taken by the committee; 

 include a summary of notices given to the Standards Committee by the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales, relating to the Panel’s decisions on possible 

breaches of the member code of conduct; and 

 include the Standards Committee’s assessment of how political group leaders 

have complied with their new duty to promote high standards of conduct. 

The requirement to make an annual report is intended to ensure there is a regular and 

consistent approach to the reporting and consideration of standards of conduct by elected 

members.  

This is intended to promote local ownership and collective responsibility by members for 

ensuring high standards of conduct within their authority.  

Neath Port Talbot Council must consider the report and any recommendations made by its 

standards committee within three months of its receipt. The consideration of a report will 

be a matter of public record through the published minutes of the meeting. 

A copy of this report will be shared with the following: 

 All elected members of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 All Town and Community Councils 

 Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 

 Audit Wales 

 

 

  

Page 253



Chair’s Foreword 
 

This is my first report as Chair of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Standards 
Committee, since being elected as Chair in January 2023.  
 
I start by acknowledging my gratitude to the former Chair, Mr Clifford Jones, whose term of 

office ended in December 2022 and the former vice Chair Mrs Barbara Richards, whose term 

of office ended in November 2022. Both served the Committee for the maximum term 

allowed under the Standards Committees Regulations and led the Committee ably during 

their respective tenures.  

In their place, we have been pleased to welcome two new independent members, Professor 

Duncan Lewis and Mrs Alison Davies. We welcome our new Community Council 

representative, Community Councillor Carolyn Edwards of Blaengwrach Community Council, 

and our new County Borough Councillor Representatives, Councillor Wayne Carpenter and 

Councillor Sarah Thomas. 

I am also pleased to welcome back Mr Tom Ward, who will serve as Vice Chair of the 

Standards Committee and I look forward to working with him and my fellow members to 

further promote the work of the Standards Committee. 

Since last year’s report there has been an election and, in its wake, a new Council. 

Congratulations to all of you on your election and my best wishes as you attend to your 

duties over the next five year term. I am pleased to note that all 60 members elected in May 

2022 have completed the Code of Conduct training provided by the Monitoring Officer 

following the May 2022 elections.  

Standards in public life have been under the spotlight for many years. The Nolan Principles 

were published in 1995 in response to the conduct of some members of the Commons 

during John Major's tenure as Prime Minister of the United Kingdom. Those principles still 

stand and are included at the front of this annual report 

In the five years that I have been a member of the Standards Committee, the concept of 

standards in public life and in society at large has been the subject of fierce debate from 

time to time and recently they are back in the news.  

In a recent publication, the UK Government’s Committee on Standards in Public Life said 

while a “robust ethical culture” should be integral to the way organisations operate, too 

often it takes a crisis for leaders to act. In a report highlighting best practice in the public 

sector, the committee said there should be “zero tolerance” for conduct that falls short of 

the required standards, with clear consequences when they are not met. Doing things in the 

right way and in the public interest is critical for public confidence in the bodies that operate 

on the public’s behalf and supports the delivery of public services. The report commented 

that a robust ethical culture supports effective risk management – if people see thinking 

about ethical issues as part of their job and feel safe to speak up, this can pick up potential 

concerns before they escalate. Evidence shows that an ethical culture does not emerge by 

accident - it requires discussion and action. I echo those views. To this end the role of the 

Page 254



Standards Committee is to promote, maintain and protect standards of conduct of members 

within the Council and propriety in all Council proceedings. Fortunately, examples of 

misconduct in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council itself are rare - long may that be 

the case. 

The Standards Committee have welcomed the new powers conferred on us by the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 regarding group leaders taking steps to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct of their members. The duty recognises 

those in positions of leadership and influence within a principal council should have 

responsibility for combating bullying and harassment amongst elected members and council 

staff, and must act as a positive role model. I have welcomed the opportunity for the 

Standards Committee to meet with the group leaders to discuss how this important function 

can be discharged and more information on this can be found in this annual report. 

With the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Standards Committee being the 

nominated standards committee for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee, I 

welcome the role and look forward to contributing to this important programme of work 

that aims to improve the overall South West Wales region. 

I would like to thank all my fellow Standards Committee members, who have all contributed 

fully and diligently to the work of the Standards Committee; and must also thank the 

Monitoring Officer and his staff who have continued, to provide us with efficient and 

effective support and advice.  

As the Council faces the many challenges presented to it in the year ahead, we would urge 

Members to remain mindful of the fundamental importance of high standards of conduct in 

order for members of the public to maintain their trust and confidence in local democracy. 

Mrs Louise Fleet CStJ, JP    

Page 255



 

Members of the Standards Committee 

2022-2023 

 

Mrs Louise Fleet CStJ, JP  Chair 

    

Mr Tom Ward    Vice Chair 

 

Professor Duncan Lewis  Independent Member 

 

Mrs Alison Davies JP   Independent Member 

 

Councillor Carolyn Edwards Community Council Representative  

 

Councillor Wayne Carpenter County Borough Councillor 

 

Councillor Sarah Thomas County Borough Councillor 

 

 

Mr Clifford Jones Chair (May 2022 – December 2022) 

 

Mrs Barbara Richards Vice Chair (May 2022 – December 2022) 

 

The Standards Committee operates on the clear understanding that elected members that 

sit on the Committee are independent of political allegiance and that all discussions and 

decisions are taken with ethical principles at the forefront. The Standards Committee is 

mindful that not all political groups are represented on the Standards Committee,
[...]
tical groups; 
 

(5) Steps be taken to promote the Member Officer Protocol to all elected members and 
officers of the Council, with training provided as appropriate; 
 

(6) Consideration be given to inserting a short leaflet in election packs for those 
candidates wishing to stand for County Borough Council or Town/Community 
Councils highlighting the key ethical principles that if elected they will have to 
comply with; 
 

(7) A series of guidance documents be circulated to all members in respect of key 
conduct matters such as declarations of interest, predetermination, conduct case 
studies and key information for members. 

Page 272



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

26TH APRIL 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – 
MR C GRIFFITHS 

 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected – All Wards 
 
Shadow Cabinet Terms of Reference 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to members to endorse the terms of 

reference for the creation of a Shadow Cabinet Liaison Meeting and 
to agree an amendment to the Schedule of Remuneration for Elected 
Members to allow the attendance at a Liaison Meeting to be 
classified as an approved duty for the claiming of travelling 
expenses. 

 

Background 
 

2. On the 27th October 2022, the Chief Executive received notification 
from the Welsh Labour group that they had a formed a shadow 
cabinet to match the cabinet portfolios that had been adopted by 
the Rainbow Coalition (the members of which being included at 
Appendix 1) 
 

3. On the 21st November 2022, the Chief Executive received a 
request from the Welsh Labour group that provision be made for 
formal recognition of the Shadow Cabinet, with a request that 
shadow cabinet members have access to officers to receive 
information once policies have been announced or issues 
arising  from current policies in existence, and any national 
changes to policy and how it will affect the County Borough 
 

Page 273

Agenda Item 11



 

 

4. Accordingly, it would be proposed a Shadow Cabinet Liaison 
Meeting be convened pursuant to the terms of reference included 
at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

5. As this will be classed as an official meeting, it would be proposed 
that an amendment to the Schedule of Remuneration for Elected 
Members be made to allow the attendance at a Liaison Meeting to 
be classified as an approved duty for the claiming of travelling 
expenses.  
 

Financial Impact 
 
6. Any additional financial expenses incurred as a result of the 

amendment to the Schedule of Remuneration will be met from 
existing budgets. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
7. There is no requirement for an integrated impact assessment in 

respect of this item as this report relates to governance related 
matters only. 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts 
 
8. There are no impacts in respect of this item. 
 
Workforce impacts 
 
9. There are no workforce impacts in respect of this item. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
10. There are no legal impacts in respect of this item. 
 
Risk Management 
 
11. There are no risk management issues in respect of this item. 
 
Consultation 
 
12. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

Page 274



 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
13. It is recommended that members: 
 

(a) Endorse the terms of reference of the Shadow Cabinet Liaison 
Meeting as set out Appendix 2 

(b) That attendance at Shadow Cabinet Liaison Meetings be 
identified as an approved duty pursuant to the Schedule of 
Remuneration for Elected Members and that delegated authority 
be granted to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
update the Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Council to reflect 
this amendment. 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

14. To enable Full Council to endorse the terms of reference for the 
creation of a Shadow Cabinet Liaison Meeting and to agree an 
amendment to the Schedule of Remuneration for Elected Members 
to al

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

260423 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  26 April 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  R.Wood  

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor  C.Williams 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, 
A.Dacey, H.Davies, H.Davies, R.Davies, 
C.Galsworthy, N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, C.James, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, 
L.Jones, S.Jones, C.Jordan, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.Lodwig, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, P.Rogers, M.Spooner, D.Thomas, 
S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, L.Williams 
and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Curran, V.Dale, C.Furlow-Harris, C.Griffiths, 
A.Jarrett, K.Jones, N.Pearce, S.Rees, M.Shaw, 
A.Thomas, Thomas and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

Representative of the 
Wales Audit Office  
 

G.Gillett 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

N.Hurford 

 

 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor informed Council of the 
death of ex Councillor Jane Jones and Mr Clive Howells, the former 
Chief Executive of Lliw Valley Borough Council.  
 
Council stood to observe a minute’s silence. 



- 2 - 

260423 

 
Sincere congratulations were offered to the local young people who 
were appointed as cadets to the Lord Lieutenancy, namely: 

 Leading Cadet Jessica Flynn, Swansea Sea Cadets 

Cadet Sergeant Maddison Chaplin, Gwent and Powys Army 
Cadets and lives in Seven Sisters 

Corporal Mackenzie Bryan, Dyfed and Glamorgan Army 
Cadets, lives in Cimla, goes to St Joseph’s School 

Cadet Flight Sergeant Ioan Osborne, 360 (Llwchwr) Squadron 

The Mayor also offered congratulations to Father Paul Bigmore who 
has been awarded the Freedom of the City of London.  
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 
The Leader of Council was pleased to inform members that Neath 
Port Talbot Council is the first Local Authority in the South Wales 
police force area to sign up to an employer supported policing 
scheme. Members heard how employees will get paid time off if they 
become special constables or police support volunteers, which will 
assist with boosting police numbers to make communities safer.   
The Leader made reference to Council employee Wayne Curtis, who 
trained to become a Special Constable last year.   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council  
 
The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record. 
  

5. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions were received, 
 

6. Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary 2022 and Presentation  
 
Members received a remote presentation from Gillian Gillet (Financial 
Audit Manager, Audit Wales) on the Annual Audit Summary 2022. 
 



- 3 - 

260423 

RESOLVED:  That Council note the content of the Annual Audit 
Summary 2022. 

 
7. 2023-2024 Strategic Change Programme Working in Partnership 

for Our People, Our Places and Our Planet. (Contained within the 
Corporate Plan 2022-2027)  
 
Members were presented with an updated Strategic Change 
Programme, as contained within the Corporate Plan for the period 
2023-2024. Members were reminded that an updated version had 
been circulated by supplement, taking into account changes 
requested by the recent Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet.  
 
Officers were thanked for the updated version, taking into account the 
changes requested at Cabinet Scrutiny and was pleased to see the 
updated actions on Active Travel. 
 
He reiterated concerns raised in Cabinet Scrutiny, particularly that 
Active Travel is currently contained in Strategic Objective 2 alongside 
leisure and culture items and not led in the corporate plan by a 
responsible director and in order to give it appropriate status it was 
felt Active Travel needs to be included in specific transport related 
objectives and led by the appropriate officer.  
 
It was also mentioned that there are no specific performance 
measures attached to Active Travel, but members were pleased with 
the commitment to do so and with the commitment from the Chief 
Executive to review the structure of the plan going forward.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 

i) That Council adopt the updated Strategic Change 
Programme section of the Corporate Plan for the period 
2023-2024.  

 
ii) The Head of People & Organisational Development be 
given delegated authority in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chief Executive to make any further 
changes that are necessary prior to final publication and 
which do not materially change the content of the 
Programme. 
 

9. Public Services Board Wellbeing Plan  
 



- 4 - 

260423 

The Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board’s Wellbeing Plan 2023-
2028 was presented to Council for approval.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That having had regard to the Integrated Impact 

Assessment provided, the Neath Port Talbot Public 
Services Board Well-being Plan 2023-2028 be 
approved.  

 
10. Public Participation Strategy 2023-2028  

 
Members were presented with the Public Participation Strategy for 
2023-2028, and reminded that an updated version was sent by a 
supplement. 
 
RESOLVED: That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact 

Assessment , Council adopts the Public 
Participation Strategy for the period 2023-2028. 

 
11. Standards Committee Annual Report  

 
The Chair of the Standards Committee, Mrs Louise Fleet presented 
Council with the Standards Committee Annual Report. 
Members were reminded that there is now a legal requirement for 
Standards Committees to make an annual report to the full Council 
on the standards regime within Neath Port Talbot. 
The requirement to make an annual report is intended to ensure there 
is a regular and consistent approach to the reporting and 
consideration of standards of conduct by elected members and to 
promote local ownership and collective responsibility by all 60 
members for ensuring high standards of conduct within the authority.  
 
The Chair was pleased to note that all 60 members elected in May 
2022 have completed the Code of Conduct training provided by the 
Monitoring Officer following the May 2022 elections.  
 
In particular, members were informed that the Standards Committee 
have welcomed the new powers conferred regarding group leaders 
taking steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct of 
their members. The duty recognises those in positions of leadership 
and influence within a principal council should have responsibility for 
combating bullying and harassment amongst elected members and 
council staff, and must act as a positive role model. The Standards 
Committee has met with the group leaders to discuss how this 



- 5 - 

260423 

important function can be discharged and more information on this is 
to be found in the annual report. 
 
Members were asked to take particular note of the future priorities 
that the Standards Committee will focus on in 2023 and 2024 as well 
as recommendations that members and group leaders are 
encouraged to take on board. 
 
Members were urged to remain mindful of the fundamental 
importance of high standards of conduct in order for members of the 
public to maintain their trust and confidence in local democracy. 
 

RESOLVED:  That members note the Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2022-2023 and the 
recommendations included therein. 

 

12. Shadow Cabinet  
 
Members were presented with the terms of reference for the creation 
of a Shadow Cabinet, to match the Cabinet portfolios adopted by the 
Rainbow Coalition as contained within the circulated report.  
 
Members asked if other Local Authorities in Wales had Shadow 
Cabinets, and were informed that several do including 
Camarthenshire who’s Terms of Reference have been used as a 
guide. 
 
Members were assured that there is no additional remuneration 
involved other than travel expenses, although it is intended that the 
meetings are virtual only, taking place mainly via Microsoft Teams.   
 
The Chief Executive clarified the intention that draft agendas for the 
next cycle of committee meetings would form the basis of the 
Shadow Cabinet meetings whereby they would be briefed on the 
upcoming business. It is not intended that any reports be brought to 
the meetings, and they will be diarised to follow on from the Cabinet 
briefings and minuted.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That members:  

a) Endorse the terms of reference of the Shadow 
Cabinet Liaison Meeting as set out Appendix 2 of 
the circulated report. 



- 6 - 

260423 

b) That attendance at Shadow Cabinet Liaison 
Meetings be identified as an approved duty 
pursuant to the Schedule of Remuneration for 
Elected Members and that delegated authority be 
granted to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to update the Constitution of Neath Port 
Talbot Council to reflect this amendment. 
 

13. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No notices of motion were received.  
 

14. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received.  
 

15. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


